
Amendment #1  Page 1 of 3 
 

SERVICE AGREEMENT C-100389 

AMENDMENT No. 1 

YARD DEBRIS & LEAVES RECEIVING AND PROCESSING SERVICES 

 

 This Agreement amends the Professional Services Agreement number C-100389 by and 
between the City of Vancouver, hereinafter referred to as “City”, and McFarlanes Bark hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor", whose address is 15840 S Pope Ln, Oregon City, OR 97045, for services 
offered.  
 

This amendment amends the original agreement as follows: 
 

1. Amend the language contained in Section 1, Statement of Work, with language in herein 
attached and by reference made part of the Contract, Attachment A.  Updated rates effective 
June 1, 2023. 
 

2. Amend the language contained in Section 5, Time of Performance, with language in 
herein: 

• Term date extended to May 31, 2024. 
 

3. Ratification:  Acts taken pursuant to this Amendment but prior to its effective date are hereby 
ratified and confirmed. 
 

This amendment in no way alters any other provisions of the original agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 19E7FE09-19AC-4BDF-82DA-FF4378D5B9CFDocuSign Envelope ID: F4966688-DF56-440B-AB69-BD43BD0C1670



Amendment #1  Page 2 of 3 
 

CITY OF VANCOUVER  CONTRACTOR: 
A municipal corporation  McFarlanes Bark 
 
 

  

Eric Holmes, City Manager          Signature 
 
 

  

Date  Printed Name /Title 
 
Attest: 

  

 
 

 Date 

Natasha Ramras, City Clerk   
 
Approved as to form: 

  

 
 

  

Jonathan Young, City Attorney   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 19E7FE09-19AC-4BDF-82DA-FF4378D5B9CF

3/7/2023

Tina Castner Sales Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4966688-DF56-440B-AB69-BD43BD0C1670

3/21/2023

Deputy City Manager



Amendment #1  Page 3 of 3 
 

Attachment “A” 
 

 
Current Rate 

thru May 31, 2023 

New Rate effective  

Jun 1, 2023  

Material / Source Rate / Cubic Yard Rate / Cubic Yard 

Yard Debris - Regular City Operations $11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Yard Debris – Neighborhood Cleanup 
program 

$11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Yard Debris – Spring Cleanup program $11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Leaves – Fall Leaves program $11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Leaves – City Operations $11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Storm Debris $11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

Finished Compost for purchase $15.00 / cu yd $15.00 / cu yd 

Mixed Leaves and Pine Needles 
$11.00 / cu yd $12.00 / cu yd 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 19E7FE09-19AC-4BDF-82DA-FF4378D5B9CFDocuSign Envelope ID: F4966688-DF56-440B-AB69-BD43BD0C1670


